

No. 16-499

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JOSEPH JESNER, ET AL.,

Petitioners

v.

ARAB BANK, PLC,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS AND
INTERNATIONAL FEDERATION FOR HUMAN
RIGHTS IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

KATHERINE GALLAGHER
Counsel of Record
BAHER AZMY
BETH STEPHENS
Center for Constitutional
Rights
666 Broadway, 7th floor
New York, NY 10012
kgallagher@ccrjustice.org
(212) 614-6464

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.	6
I. The ATS must be interpreted and applied in line with fundamental human rights principles	6
II. General principles of law affirm the viability of the ATS to address serious human rights violations by corporations	13
III. Because it applies broadly to all corporate actors, the ATS must not be interpreted in a way that preferences national security interests or the remediation of alleged terrorist acts	22
CONCLUSION	30
APPENDIX A: List of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Abdullahi v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 562 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2009)	9
<i>Adhikari v. Kellogg Brown Root, Inc.</i> , 845 F.3d 184 (5th Cir. 2017)	10
<i>Al Shimari v. CACI Premier Tech., Inc.</i> , 758 F.3d 516 (4th Cir. 2014)	9, 10
<i>Bahlul v. Trump</i> , No. 16-1307 (U.S. docketed May 1, 2017)	26
<i>Bihani v. Obama</i> , 590 F.3d 866 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	24
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008).	2, 24
<i>Cardona v. Chiquita Brands, Int’l Inc.</i> , 760 F.3d 1185 (11th Cir. 2014)	10
<i>Corrie v. Caterpillar</i> , 503 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2007)	11
<i>Doe v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 654 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2011) <i>vacated on other</i> <i>grounds</i> , 527 F.App’x 7 (D.C. Cir. 2013) . . .	1, 10, 14
<i>Doe v. Unocal Corp.</i> , 395 F.3d 932 (9th Cir. 2002)	9, 17

<i>Esmail v. Obama</i> , 639 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	25
<i>Factor v. Laubenheimer</i> , 290 U.S. 276 (1933)	14
<i>First National City Ban v. Banco Para El Comercio Exterior de Cuba</i> , 462 U.S. 611 (1983)	16
<i>Filártiga v. Peña-Irala</i> , 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Flomo v. Firestone Natural Rubber Co.</i> , 643 F.3d 1013 (7th Cir. 2011).	1
<i>Hilao v. Marcos</i> , 25 F.3d 1467 (9th Cir. 1994).	9
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010)	2, 28
<i>In re Arab Bank, PLC Alien Tort Statute Litig.</i> , 822 F.3d 34 (2d Cir. 2016)	5
<i>Kadić v. Karadžić</i> , 70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1995)	9
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1659 (2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Matar v. Dichter</i> , 563 F.3d 9 (2d. Cir 2009)	11

<i>Rasul v. Bush</i> , 542 U.S. 466 (2004)	2
<i>Rasul v. Myers</i> , 512 F.3d 644 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	11
<i>Rodriguez Licea v. Curacao Drydock Co.</i> , 584 F. Supp. 2d 1355 (S.D. Fla. 2008)	9
<i>Salim v. Mitchell</i> , 183 F. Supp. 3d 1121 (E.D. Wash. 2016)	9
<i>Sarei v. Rio Tinto, PLC</i> , 550 F.3d 822 (9th Cir. 2008)	14
<i>Sexual Minorities Uganda v. Lively</i> , 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 85835 (D. Mass. 2017)	10
<i>Sexual Minorities Uganda v Lively</i> , 960 F. Supp. 2d 304 (D. Mass. 2013)	9
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004)	3, 6
<i>United States v. Mehanna</i> , 735 F.3d 32 (1st Cir. 2013)	28
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 18 U.S. (5 Wheat.) 153 (1820)	14
<i>United States v. Yousef</i> , 327 F.3d 56 (2d. Cir. 2003)	5, 12
<i>Ware v. Hylton</i> , 3 U.S 3 Dall. 199 (1796)	2

FEDERAL STATUTES

Alien Tort Statute, 28 U.S.C. § 1350	<i>passim</i>
Torture Victim Protection Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1350 (note)	9
18 U.S.C. § 2339B	28

FOREIGN AND INTERNATIONAL CASES

<i>Araya v. Nevsun Resources Ltd.</i> , 2016 BCSC 1856	18
The Barcelona Traction, Light & Power Co (Belg v. Spain), 1970 I.C.J. 3	16
<i>Chandler v Cape plc</i> [2012] EWCA Civ 525	17
<i>Choc v. Hudbay Minerals Inc.</i> , [2013] O.J. No. 3375 (Can. Ont. Sup. Ct.)	18
<i>Dagi v. BHP</i> , (1997) 1 VR 428 (Austl.)	17
<i>Fidelis A. Oruru v. Royal Dutch Shell, plc</i> , District Court of the Hague (2013)	16, 17
<i>Flores v. BP Exploration Co. (Colom.)</i> , Claim No. HQ08X00328 [2008] EWHC (QB)	16
<i>Garcia v. Tahoe Resources Inc.</i> , 2017 BCCA 39	17

<i>Hiribo Mohammed Fukisha v. Redland Roses Limited</i> [2006] eKLR Civil Suit 564 of 2000.	18
<i>Khumalo v. Holomisa (2002) (5) SA 401 (CC)</i>	16
<i>Lubbe v. Cape Plc,</i> [2000] 1 WLR 1545 (H.L.)	16
<i>Prosecutor v. TotalFinaElf et al.,</i> [Court of Cassation] March 28, 2007 Pas. No. P.07.0031.F (2007) (Belg.)	17
<i>Ubaser S.A. v. Argentina,</i> (ICSID Case No. ARB/07/26)	20
<i>Union Carbide Corporation v. Union of India</i> (1991) 4 S.C.C. 584; 1992 S.C. 248.	17

INTERNATIONAL TREATIES

Charter of the United Nations, 59 Stat. 1051, T.S. No. 993 (1945)	8
Convention against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, 39 U.N. GAOR Supp. No.51, U.N. Doc A/39/51 (1984) . . . 8, 10	
European Council Regulation No 44/2001 of 22 December 2000	20, 21
Geneva Convention Relative to the Protection of Civilian Persons in Time of War, Aug. 12, 1949, 6 U.S.T. 3516	8

International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, Dec. 16, 1966, 999 U.N.T.S. 171 (1967) . . .	8
Statute of the International Court of Justice, 59 Stat. 1055, 33 U.N.T.S. 993	8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Amna Akbar, <i>Policing “Radicalization”</i> , 3 U.C. Irvine L. Rev. 809 (2013)	7, 27
Khaled Beydoun, <i>Islamophobia: Toward a Legal Definition and Framework</i> , 116 Colum. L. Rev. Online 108 (2016)	27
Brief of Amicus Curiae Senator Whitehouse, <i>Jesner v. Arab Bank</i> , No. 16-499 (Nov. 14, 2016)	5, 7
Brief of Amicus Curiae Jack Bloom and Alpha Capital, <i>Jesner v. Arab Bank</i> , No. 16-499 (Nov. 14, 2016)	5, 7
Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae, <i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum</i> , No. 10-1491 (Dec. 21, 2011)	13
Bin Cheng, <i>General Principles of Law as Applied by International Courts and Tribunals</i> (2006)	14
David Cole, <i>The First Amendment’s Borders: The Place of Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project in First Amendment Doctrine</i> , 6 Harv. L. & Pol’y Rev. 147 (2012)	28

John C. Denn & Kevin Jon Heller, Debate, <i>Targeted Killing: The Case of Anwar Al-Aulaqi</i> , 159 U. Pa. L. Rev. PENNumbra 175 (2011)	26
Harold Hongju Koh, Legal Advisor, U.S. Dep't of State, Speech at the American Society of International Law: The Obama Administration and International Law (Mar. 25, 2010)	23
David Luban, <i>The War on Terrorism and the End of Human Rights</i> , Philosophy and Public Policy Quarterly, Vol. 22, No. 3 (Summer 2002)	24
Naz K. Modirzadeh, <i>Folk International Law: 9/11 Lawyering and the Transformation of the Law of Armed Conflict to Human Rights Policy and Human Rights Law to War Governance</i> , 5 Harv. Nat'l Sec. L J. 225 (2014)	26
<i>Palestine Exception to Free Speech: A Movement Under Attack in the US</i> (Sept. 2015)	29
Anita Ramasastry & Robert C. Thompson, <i>Commerce, Crime and Conflict: Legal Remedies for Private Sector Liability for Grave Breaches of International Law: A Survey of Sixteen Countries</i>	14
Edward Said, <i>Covering Islam: How the Media and the Experts Determine How We See the Rest of the World</i> (Rev. Ed. 1997)	27
United Nations Basic Principles on the Remedy, G.A. Res. 60/147, U.N. Doc. A/Res/60/147 (2005)	11, 12

United Nations Draft Norms on the Responsibilities of Transnational (2003)	18
United Nations, <i>Report of the Special Representative of the Secretary-General on the Issue of Human Rights and Transnational Corporations and Other Business Enterprises</i> , A/HRC/17/31 (2011)	15, 18, 19
Leti Volpp, <i>The Citizen and the Terrorist</i> , 49 UCLA L. Rev. 1575 (2002)	27
